statements containing the options never, rarely, often, sometimes, and all the time. The 

rationale for extending the scope of the study to include the entire academic staff was to 

obtain a wider cross-section of perspectives since it was not possible to interview nor observe 

every teacher in their classroom setting. Three hundred and one (n=301) teachers were 

surveyed with 176 completing the questionnaires, thereby reflecting a 58% response rate.  

Data analysis 

Qualitative data analysis involved an iterative process of moving between inductive and 

deductive approaches. Deductive thematic analysis included the use of pre-determined